ALVIN C. BUSH, CHAIRMAN
DAVID M. BARASCH, ESQ.
ARTHUR COCCODRILLI
DAVID J. DEVRIES, ESQ.
JOHN F. MIZNER, ESQ.
KIM KAUFMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MARY S. WYATTE, CHIEF COUNSEL
LESLIE A. LEWIS JOHNSON, DEPUTY CHIEF COUNSEL



PHONE: (717) 783-5417 FAX: (717) 783-2664 irrc@irrc.state.pa.us http://www.irrc.state.pa.us

## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION 333 MARKET STREET, 14TH FLOOR, HARRISBURG, PA 17101

December 5, 2006

Bohdan R. Pankiw, Chief Counsel Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Keystone Building, 3rd Floor West 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17105

Re: Proposed Regulation #57-248 (#2571)

Docket No. L-00040167

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Inspection and Maintenance Standards for the Electric Distribution Companies

Dear Mr. Pankiw:

Pursuant to the letter from the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) dated December 1, 2006, pertaining to the above referenced proposed regulation, we understand that the public comment period for this rulemaking has been reopened and extended. According to the notice that accompanied the letter, the close of the reopened public comment period is April 16, 2007.

Since the PUC is reopening the public comment period, the due date for IRRC's comments of December 6, 2006, no longer applies. Consequently, if IRRC has any comments, they will be issued by May 16, 2007. The House Consumer Affairs Committee and the Senate Consumer Protection and Professional Licensure Committee may also provide comments at any time prior to delivery of the final-form regulation.

When the final-form regulation is delivered, the PUC will be required to respond to any IRRC comments. If the final-form regulation is not delivered by April 16, 2009, the regulation will be deemed withdrawn.

If you or your staff have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Kim Kaufman

**Executive Director** 

wbg

cc: James J. McNulty, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Elizabeth Barnes, Assistant Counsel, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Sherri Del Biondo, Regulatory Coordinatior, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission